



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NVIDIA CORPORATION,

Defendant Below,
Appellant,

v.

CITY OF WESTLAND POLICE AND FIRE
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, DENNIS
HORANIC, ELLEN HOKE, KALLESTAD
TRUST, and STEPHEN P. FARKAS,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellees.

No. 259, 2021

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. No. 2020-0075-KSJM

APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

December 10, 2021

RIGRODSKY LAW, P.A.

Seth D. Rigrotsky (#3147)

Gina M. Serra (#5387)

Herbert Mondros (#3308)

300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 210

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 295-5310

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Huang and Kress’ Public Statements About NVIDIA’s Capacity to Meet Crypto-miners’ Demands	6
B. Huang, Kress and NVIDIA Insiders Sell Personal Stock	9
C. NVIDIA Faces Securities Fraud Litigation as a Result of the Company’s Handling of the Cryptocurrency Demand.....	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Books and Records Demands	11
E. Section 220 Discovery and Trial.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY ORDERED NVIDIA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF PLAINTIFFS’ DEMANDS.....	15
A. Question	15
B. Standard of Review	15
C. Merits Argument	16
1. The Complaint Seeks Particular Documents	16
2. Plaintiffs’ Demands and Complaint Were Not Reformulated.....	21
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S CONSIDERATION OF HEARSAY TO ASSESS PLAINTIFFS’ PROPER PURPOSES WAS CONSISTENT WITH DELAWARE LAW	26

A. Question Presented..... 26

B. Standard of Review..... 26

C. Merits Argument..... 27

 1. The Court of Chancery Properly Determined Plaintiffs Proved a
 Proper Purpose 27

III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT
PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED A CREDIBLE BASIS FOR
INSPECTION..... 35

 A. Question Presented..... 35

 B. Scope of Review..... 35

 C. Merits of Argument..... 35

 1. Plaintiffs Established a Credible Basis to Suspect Potential
 Wrongdoing 37

CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Am. Intern. Group, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch 2009).....	40
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. NetApp, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 379908 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2012).....	32
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2016).....	19, 20, 28
<i>Barnes v. Sprouts Farmers Mkt., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3471351 (Del Ch. July 18, 2018).....	42
<i>Beck & Panico Builders, Inc. v. Straitman</i> , 2009 WL 5177160 (Del. Super. Nov. 23, 2009).....	21
<i>Bessenyei v. Vermillion, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5830214 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 A.3d 1022 (Del. 2013).....	30
<i>Bucks Cty. Employees Ret. Fund v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6311106 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2019).....	19
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F3d 1410 (3d Cir 1997).....	41
<i>Cal. State Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez</i> , 175 A.3d 86, 2017 WL 6421389 (Del. 2017)	44
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012).....	37
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 281, 287 (Del. 2010), <i>as corrected</i> (Aug. 13, 2010).....	26, 35
<i>In re Clovis Oncology, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4850188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2019).....	40

<i>Deephaven Risk Arb Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobalCom, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1713067 (Del. Ch. Jul. 13, 2005).....	20
<i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1334182 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2001).....	20
<i>Donnelly v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5446015 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2019).....	31
<i>Espinoza v. Herlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011).....	4, 16
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Section 220 Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2320842 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2019)	29, 38
<i>Freund v. Lucent Tech.</i> , 2003 WL 139766 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 2003)	16, 17
<i>Fuchs Family Tr. v. Parker Drilling Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1036106 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015).....	17
<i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011)	39
<i>Inter-Local Pension Fund GCC/IBT v. Calgon Carbon Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 479082, at *18 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2019)	19, 39
<i>Jacob v. Bloom Energy Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 733438, at *1 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2021).....	28
<i>Khanna v. Covad Commc'ns Grp. Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 187274 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2004)	39
<i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011).....	44
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Technologies Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019).....	15, 18, 26, 35

<i>Lavin v. West Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6728702\ (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2017).....	20, 39
<i>Lazard Debt Recovery GP, LLC. v Weinstock</i> , 864 A2d 955 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	41
<i>Lebanon Cty. Emps’ Ret. Fund & Teamster Local 443 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 132752 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2020) aff’d 243 A.3d 417 (Del. 2020)	5, 29, 39
<i>In re Lululemon Athletica Inc. 220 Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1957196 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2015)	20, 41
<i>Marmon v. Arbinet-Thexchange, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936512 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2004)	29
<i>Mudrick Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Globalstar, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3625680 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2018).....	20
<i>Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Retirement Sys. v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5351345 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014)	42
<i>In re Oracle Corp.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	40
<i>Paul v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 28818 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2012)	18, 29
<i>Pershing Square, L.P. v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 923 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	31
<i>Pettry v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , CA N 2020-01320KSJM (Del. Ch. May 2020)	33
<i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , No. 11954-VCMR, 2017 WL 6016570 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2017)	28
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	35

<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002).....	38
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008).....	44
<i>Se. Pennsylvania Transportation Auth. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5579488 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2019).....	29
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Devel. Co</i> 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997).....	37
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006).....	37
<i>Shamrock Activist Value Fund, L.P. v. iPass Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3824882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2006).....	42
<i>Tanyous v. Happy Child World, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2780357 (Del. Ch. Jul. 17, 2008).....	20
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996).....	38
<i>Troy Corp. v. Schoon</i> , 959 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	29
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014).....	4, 16, 17, 29
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	44
<i>Woods Tr. of Avery L. Woods Tr. v. Sahara Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 238 A.3d 879 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2020).....	28, 32

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 220 *passim*
